   Explosion-Protected VARIMOT® Variable
Speed Gear Units and Options
Edition
09/2000
Operating Instructions
1050 6810 / EN
SEW-EURODRIVE
“Explosion-Protected VARIMOT® Variable Speed Gear Unit" – Operating Instructions 3

9 Hollow shaft, complete
10 Friction ring
3.2 Type designation
Example
03825AEN
1 9
5 46 10 7
3
8
Temperature sensor
Number of poles on motor
Motor size
Ex version to ATEX 100a
Motor type
Speed monitor
B indicates wet design
Flange-mounted design
Size VARIMOT ®variable speed gear unit
VARIMOT ®variable speed gear unit series
DF  26B  WEX   II2G   eDT  90L 4   TF
Unit design
"Explosion-Protected  VARIMOT® Variable Speed Gear Units" – Operating Instructions
3
3.3 Overview of mounting options
50033AXX
Figure 2: Overview of mounting options
 1 Adjustment device with free shaft end NV
2 Adjustment device with handwheel and position indication HS
3 Adjustment device with handwheel H (standard design)
4 Electromechanical remote speed adjustment EFEX
5 Display scale
6 Voltage encoder IGEX
2 3 4
1
56
Overview of mounting options
"Explosion-Protected VARIMOT® Variable Speed Gear Units" – Operating Instructions 7
4
8
®
4 Setup
Pay close attention to safety notes on page 5 during setup of variable speed gear
unit!
4.1 VARIMOT® in category 2G
General
notes
• SEW’s explosion-proof variable speed gear units of VARIMOT® series D/DF 16-46
and VARIMOT® series D/DF 16-46B meet the design requirements of unit group
II, category 2G (gas explosion atmosphere). They  are intended for use in zones 1
and 2.
• Standard feature of SEW’s explosion-proof variable speed gear units of the
VARIMOT® series is a tapped hole for installation of a voltage encoder.
Designation "X" • If the designation "X" follows the conformity certificate number or the EC design test
certificate, it refers to special conditions in this certificate for the safe operation of
variable speed gear units.
Temperature class • VARIMOT® variable speed gear units of category 2G (gas explosion atmosphere)
are certified for temperature class T3. The temperature class of the variable speed
gear unit can be found on the nameplate.
Ambient
temperature
• VARIMOT® variable speed gear units may only be used at an ambient temperature
of –20 °C to +40 °C.
Output power and
output torque
• Maintain nominal values of output power or output torque.
Speed monitoring • VARIMOT® variable speed gear units of category 2G may only be started up with
functioning speed monitoring. The speed monitor must be correctly installed and
adjusted (see Section "Speed monitoring" on page 14).
Verify speed monitoring function prior to startup!
VARIMOT  in category 2G
"Explosion-Protected VARIMOT® Variable Speed Gear Units" – Operating Instructions
4®
4.2 VARIMOT® in category 3G and 3D